Assets

The assets of the Pension Plan and the amounts deposited in the SERP account are managed by a major investment management company
and are invested only in conformity with the investment requirements of applicable pension laws.

The following table summarizes the defined benefit plans’ weighted average asset allocation percentages by asset category:

  December 31, 2018   December 31, 2017
  Pension Plan SERP   Pension Plan SERP
Investment funds
   Money market 2% 1%   — 6%
   Canadian fixed income 98% 6%   100% 2%
   Canadian equities — 22%   — 20%
   US equities — 10%   — 19%
   International equities — 12%   — 7%
Other (1) — 49%   — 46%
Total 100% 100%   100% 100%
1
Assets
held
by
the
Canada
Revenue
Agency
in
the
refundable
tax
account

The sensitivity of the overall pension obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

  Change in assumption Impact on overall obligation
Discount rate Increase by 0.5% Decrease by $2,189
  Decrease by 0.5% Increase by $2,401
Salary escalation rate Increase by 0.5% Increase by $nil
  Decrease by 0.5% Decrease by $nil

( 29 )

Eldorado Gold Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

19. Income taxes
Total income tax expense (recovery) consists of:

  December 31, 2018   December 31, 2017

Current tax expense $ 32,341   $ 39,232
Deferred tax recovery (118,839)   (19,849)
  $ (86,498)   $ 19,383

Total income tax expense (recovery) attributable to each geographical jurisdiction for the Company is as follows:

  2018   2017

Turkey $ 45,238   $ 30,139
Greece (129,213)   (4,598)
Brazil 3,608   (1,087)
Canada (3,415)   2,960
Romania (2,716)   (8,026)
Other jurisdictions —   (5)
  $ (86,498)   $ 19,383

The key factors affecting income tax expense (recovery) for the years are as follows:

  2018   2017

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income tax $ (466,129)   $ 792
Canadian statutory tax rate 27%   26%
Tax expense (recovery) on net income at Canadian statutory tax rate $ (125,855)   $ 206

Items that cause an increase (decrease) in income tax expense:

Foreign income subject to different income tax rates than Canada (17,498)   (11,792)
Reduction in Greek income tax rate (24,968)   —
Non-tax effected operating losses 12,716   9,691
Non-deductible expenses and other items 14,923   10,002
Foreign exchange and other translation adjustments 36,837   6,289
Future and current withholding tax on foreign income dividends 20,000   5,297
Other (2,653)   (310)

Income tax expense (recovery) $ (86,498)   $ 19,383

( 30 )

Eldorado Gold Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

19. Income taxes (continued)
The change in the Company’s net deferred tax position was as follows:

  2018   2017
Net deferred tax asset (liability)
Balance at January 1, $ (549,127)   $ (443,501)
   Deferred income tax liability related to Integra acquisition —   (126,903)
   Deferred income tax recovery in the income statement 118,839   19,849
   Deferred tax recovery in other comprehensive loss 359   1,428
Net balance at December 31, $ (429,929)   $ (549,127)

The composition of the Company’s net deferred income tax asset and liability and deferred tax expense is as follows:

Type of temporary difference Deferred tax assets Deferred tax liabilities Expense (recovery)
  2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Property, plant and equipment $ — $ — $ 483,561 $ 592,062 $ (108,501) $ (33,466)
Loss carryforwards 37,245 31,457 — — (5,788) (4,641)
Liabilities 27,321 24,690 — — (2,631) (80)
Future withholding taxes — — 20,000 — 20,000 —
Other items 19,477 1,997 10,411 15,208 (21,919) 18,338
Balance at December 31, $ 84,043 $ 58,144 $ 513,972 $ 607,270 $ (118,839) $ (19,849)

Unrecognized deferred tax assets 2018   2017

Tax losses $ 160,052   $ 167,030
Other deductible temporary differences 11,967   11,253
Total unrecognized deferred tax assets $ 172,019   $ 178,283

Unrecognized tax losses
At December 31, 2018 the Company had losses with a tax benefit of $ 160,052 ( 2017 – $ 167,030 ) which are not recognized as deferred tax
assets. The Company recognizes the benefit of tax losses only to the extent of anticipated future taxable income that can be reduced by the tax
losses.

( 31 )

Eldorado Gold Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

19. Income taxes (continued)
The gross amount of the tax losses for which a tax benefit has not been recorded expire in future years as follows: